18 LC 116 0392

House Resolution 1439

By: Representative Epps of the 144th

A RESOLUTION

- 1 Congratulating Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale for receiving the Outstanding Georgia
- 2 Citizens Award; and for other purposes.
- 3 WHEREAS, Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale have long been recognized by the citizens of
- 4 this state for the vital role that they have played in leadership and their deep personal
- 5 commitment to the welfare of the citizens of Georgia, the United States, and people around
- 6 the world; and
- 7 WHEREAS, they have diligently and conscientiously devoted innumerable hours of their
- 8 time, talents, and energy toward the betterment of their state as evidenced dramatically by
- 9 their superlative service as founders of Unto the Least of His ministries, with which they
- 10 have served for more than 30 years; and
- 11 WHEREAS, Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale's significant organizational and leadership
- 12 talents, their remarkable patience and diplomacy, their keen sense of vision, and their
- sensitivity to the needs of the citizens of this state have earned them the respect and
- 14 admiration of their colleagues and associates; and
- 15 WHEREAS, Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale have served with honor and distinction as
- 16 founders and visionary leaders of Unto the Least of His ministries, and their vision and
- 17 unyielding commitment to aiding overlooked and marginalized people in more than 25
- different countries have set the standard for state, community, and worldwide service; and
- 19 WHEREAS, the Outstanding Georgia Citizens Award honors those who go above and
- 20 beyond in their dedication to the well-being of the state, and as this year's receipents the
- 21 Gales will be afforded every courtesy as goodwill ambassadors from Georgia in their travels
- 22 to other states, to nations beyond the borders of the United States of America, or wherever
- 23 they may hereafter travel or reside; and

18 LC 116 0392

24 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of these

- 25 remarkable and distinguished Georgians be appropriately recognized.
- 26 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 27 the members of this body congratulate Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale for receiving the
- 28 Outstanding Georgia Citizens Award and extend the most sincere best wishes for their
- 29 continued health and happiness.
- 30 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized
- 31 and directed to make appropriate copies of this resolution available for distribution to
- 32 Reverend Bobby and Nancy Gale.